

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

ANDREA R. MEYER and DAVID
FIDANQUE,

Marion County Circuit Court
No. 04C-20669

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CAA127935

BILL BRADBURY, Secretary of State
for the State of Oregon,

Defendant-Respondent,

and

DAVID E. DELK,

Defendant-Intervenor-
Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM
ON JUSTICIABILITY

Appeal from the Judgment of the Circuit Court
for Marion County
Honorable CLAUDIA BURTON, Judge

CHARLES F. HINKLE #71083
SCOTT J. KAPLAN #91335
Attorneys at Law
ACLU Foundation of Oregon, Inc.
900 SW Fifth Avenue, Ste 2600
Portland, Oregon 97204
Telephone: (503) 294-9266

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

DANIEL W. MEEK #79124
Attorney at Law
10949 SW Fourth Avenue, Ste 1000
Portland, Oregon 97219
Telephone: (503) 293-9021

Attorney for Defendant-Intervenor-
Respondent David Delk

(Continued...)

HARDY MYERS #64077

Attorney General

MARY H. WILLIAMS #91124

Solicitor General

CHARLES E. FLETCHER #84218

Senior Assistant Attorney General

1162 Court St., Suite 400

Salem, Oregon 97301-4096

Telephone: (503) 378-4402

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

Bill Bradbury, Secretary of State for the

State of Oregon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Oregon cases recognize that substantive pre-election challenges are not justiciable, but form-of-adoption pre-election challenges are.....	2
A. The early general rule was that substantive pre-election constitutional challenges to ballot measures are not justiciable.....	2
B. Under a separate line of cases, challenges asserting form-of-adoption defects in a measure are justiciable.....	4
C. Resolving the tension: the <i>Foster</i> distinction.....	6
II. Oregon appellate cases support respondent's interpretation of the <i>Foster</i> distinction.....	8
III. Separate-vote challenges fall within the exception, not the general rule, and are therefore justiciable pre-election.....	11
IV. The Secretary of State's pre-election duty to determine the formal and procedural sufficiency of a ballot measure implies that the determination may be challenged pre-election.....	12
V. Oregon appellate courts have repeatedly assumed without deciding that pre-election form-of-adoption challenges are justiciable.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Cites

<i>Armatta v. Kitzhaber</i> , 327 Or 250, 959 P2d 49 (1998).....	11
<i>Barcik v. Kubiacyk</i> , 321 Or 174, 895 P2d 765 (1995).....	13
<i>Beat v. City of Gresham</i> , 166 Or App 528, 998 P2d 237 (2000).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Boytano v. Fritz</i> , 131 Or App 466, 886 P2d 31 (1994) (en banc), <i>affd</i> , 321 Or 498, 901 P2d 835 (1995).....	8, 9, 11, 12

<i>City of Eugene v. Roberts</i> , 305 Or 641, 756 P2d 630 (1988).....	5
<i>Dale v. Keisling</i> , 167 Or App 394, 999 P2d 1229 (2000).....	13
<i>Ellis v. Roberts</i> , 302 Or 6, 725 P2d 886 (1986).....	7, 13
<i>Foster v. Clark</i> , 309 Or 464, 790 P2d 1 (1990).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Holmes v. Appling</i> , 237 Or 546, 392 P2d 636 (1964).....	4
<i>Johnson v. City of Astoria</i> , 227 Or 585, 363 P2d 571 (1961).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Kays v. McCall</i> , 244 Or 361, 481 P2d 511 (1966).....	4
<i>Kerr v. Bradbury</i> , 193 Or App 304, 89 P3d 1227, rev. allowed, 337 Or 282 (2004).....	13
<i>Lane Transit Dist. v. Lane County</i> , 327 Or 161, 957 P2d 1217 (1998).....	8
<i>League of Oregon Cities v. Kitzhaber</i> , 334 Or 645, 56 P3d 892 (2002).....	1, 11
<i>Lehman v. Bradbury</i> , 333 Or 231, 37 P3d 989 (2002).....	1
<i>McGinnis v. Child</i> , 284 Or 337, 587 P2d 460 (1978).....	4
<i>OEA v. Roberts</i> , 301 Or 228, 721 P2d 833 (1986).....	2, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Sager v. Keisling</i> , 167 Or App 405, 999 P2d 1235 (2000).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Carson v. Kozer</i> , 126 Or 641, 270 P 513 (1928).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 12, 13
<i>State ex rel Fidanque v. Paulus</i> , 297 Or 711, 688 P2d 1303 (1984).....	5, 10
<i>State ex rel. Keisling v. Norblad</i> , 317 Or 615, 860 P2d 241 (1995).....	4, 8
<i>State ex rel. v. Newbry</i> , 189 Or 691, 222 P2d 737 (1950).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14

<i>Tillamook PUD v. Coates</i> , 174 Or 476, 149 P2d 558 (1944).....	4
-------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

<i>Whitbeck v. Funk</i> , 140 Or 70, 12 P2d 1019 (1932).....	5
-----------------------------------------------------------------	---

Constitutional & Statutory Provisions

Or Const Art I, §20.....	3
Or Const Art I, §32.....	3
Or Const Art IV, § 1(2)(d).....	1,5, 11, 12, 13
Or Const Art IV, § 1(5).....	6,9
Or Const Art IV, § 21.....	3
Or Const Art IV, § 22.....	3
Or Const Art XVII, § 1.....	1,9,11,13
Or Const Art XVII, § 2.....	1
ORS 246.910.....	12
